

## STATE OF MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL BOARD

Suite 165 Metro Square 7th & Robert Streets St. Paul, Minnesota 55101

June 8, 1987

Cathy Linder City Clerk-Treasurer 20 -1st Avenue, Southwest P.O. Box 252 New London, Minnesota 56273

Docket Number A-4379

Ordinance Number 86

City of New London

Dear Ms. Linder:

The Minnesota Municipal Board has now processed and approved the above ordinance in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 414, and the Rules of Procedure.

According to law, this annexation ordinance must be filed with the Township Clerk, County Auditor, Secretary of State, and the Municipal Board. (Since the ordinance has already been filed with the Municipal Board, no additional copies are required.) We also recommend that you file the ordinance with the County Recorder.

The annexation is final upon the date the ordinance is approved by the Board, which is the date of this letter.

Sincerely,

MUNICIPAL BOARD

Patricia D. Lundy

Assistant DirectorSTATE OF MINNESOTA

DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED

PDL:sg

cc: Kandiyohi County Auditor New London Township Clerk Timothy S. Johnson, Attorney at Law Sécretary of State

AUG 1 11989

## Bernard & Johnson

Law Offices

520 West Litchfield Avenue, Willmar, Minnesota 56201

Willmar 612-235-2522 Atwater 612-974-8134 New London 612-354-2285 Raymond 612-967-4241

W.N. Bernard Timothy S. Johnson Jay W. Liedman

March 17, 1987

Minnesota Municipal Board Metro Square Building 121 East 7th Street St. Paul, MN 55101

New London Township Clerk New London, MN 56273 Secretary of State Room 180 State Office Building St. Paul, MN 55155

Kandiyohi County Auditor Kandiyohi County Courthouse P. O. Box 936 Willmar, MN 56201

RE: New London, Minnesota Annexation Ordinance No. 86

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please find enclosed for filing in your office a true and correct copy of the referenced annexation ordinance for the City of New London.

Very truly yours,

Timothy S. Johnson

TSJ (mk

Encl.

AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY OWNED BY THE CITY OF NEW LONDON AND EXTENDING THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF NEW LONDON

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW LONDON DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. Origination and Procedure. That upon motion duly made, seconded and passed at the regular meeting of the City Council, New London, Minnesota, on the 30 day of 1986, the real property described in Section Two (2) below which real property is owned by the City of New London, was proposed for annexation to the City of New London pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Section 414.033, Subd. 2(a).

SECTION 2. <u>Description</u>. Lands subject to this annexation are in the Township of New London, County of Kandiyohi, State of Minnesota, described as follows, to-wit:

Beginning at a point on the quarter section line between the Southwest Quarter and the Southeast Quarter (SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SE\(\frac{1}{2}\)) of Section Ten (10), Township One Hundred Twenty One (121), Range Thirty Four (34) which said point is Three Hundred Forty Three (343) feet north of the Great Northern Railway Companys Right of Way line, thence on a straight line South Seventy Five degrees (75°) east to the line of the Right of Way of the Great Northern Railway, thence on a straight line through the Mill Pond to the North boundary line of the Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter (SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SE\(\frac{1}{2}\)) of Section Ten (10), Township One Twenty One (121), Range Thirty Four (34), thence west on the boundary line of said Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter (SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SE\(\frac{1}{2}\)) to the Northwest corner of said Southwest Quarter of Southeast Quarter (SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SE\(\frac{1}{2}\)) to the place of beginning and estimated to contain three (3) acres of land, not subject to flowage rights.

Also the North Thirty (N30') feet in width off the North part of Lot numbered three (3) in Block numbered One (1) in Larsons, Adams and Sperry's Addition to the Village of New London as per survey and plat thereof on file in the office of the Register of Deed in and for the County of Kandiyohi.

SECTION 3. Annexation. The City Council hereby determines (1) that the City of New London owns the real property being annexed, (2) that the annexation will be in the best interests of the City and the territory affected, (3) that the territory described herein abuts upon the City limits and is about to become urban or surburban in character; and (4) that none of said property is included within the limits of any city or borough. Therefore, the area proposed for annexation is hereby annexed to, and included within the City limits as effectually as if it had originally been a part hereof.

SECTION 4. Effective Date. This Ordinance is deemed to be in full force and effect from and after its date of publication.

This Ordinance passed this 18 day of 1 day of 1987.

(SEAL)

ATTEST:

139425 STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED.

AUG 1 11989

Joan autrem Shave

Secretary of State